D40
LOW PRESSURE FILTERS
PN#02081318 / 07.19 / FIL1907-2109
Features
•  RKM is a combination open loop return and closed loop suction
boost filter in one housing.
•  The return line flow of the operating hydraulics is fed to the
filter via port A (inlet) and is cleaned by the filter element (full flow

Type of Static Clogging Indicator
 A, E, F
Type Code
 0 = no indicator
 1-8 = see Clogging Indicator Locations (next page)
Modification Number (the latest version is always supplied)
Port Configuration
 0 = G/BSPP straight thread ports
 12 = SAE O-Ring Boss straight thread ports
Seals
 (omit) = Nitrile rubber (NBR) (standard)
 V = Fluorocarbon elastomer (FKM)
Supplementary Details
 (omit) = standard (without anti-cavitation valve; seals in NBR, bypass valve 2.5 bar, back-pressure valve 0.5 bar)
 EV = air bleed valves (installed in filter lid)
 NR = with anti-cavitation valve
 ND = with pressure release orifice
 NRD = with anti-cavitation valve and with pressure release valve orifice
 NRF125 = with anti-cavitation valve and coarse filter strainer 125 µm
 UT = horizontally mounted version (when mounted below fluid level)
 XXXXX = multi-port option (sizes 100, 201, 251; see multi-port configuration tables on next page for alphanumeric coding)
 XXXXXXXXX = multi-port option (standard for sizes 400, 800; see multi-port configuration tables on next page for alphanumeric coding)
 SFREE = Element specially designed to minimize electrostatic charge generation
Replacement Element Model Code
0300   RK   010   MM  /  V.
Size
 0100, 0201, 0251, 0300,
 0350, 0400, 0800
Type
 RK
Filtration Rating (micron)
 8, 10, 15 = MM
Supplementary Details
 Seals
   (omit) = Nitrile rubber (NBR) (standard)
   V = Fluorocarbon elastomer (FKM)
 SFREE = (Same as above)
Model Codes Containing RED are non-stock items — Minimum quantities may apply – Contact HYDAC for information and availability
Clogging Indicator Model Code
VMF   2   E  .  X  /  V.
Indicator Prefix
 VMF = Mobile Filters
 VM =  Differential pressure indicators
(size 350 - 1.0 position only)
Trip Pressure
 2 = 29 psid (2 bar) (return filters)
 1.7 = 25 psid (1.7 bar) (optional)
Note: 15 psid (1 bar) & 3 psid (0.2 bar) also available
Type of Indicator
 A = No indicator, plugged port
 E = Pressure gauge
 F = Pressure switch
Modification Number
Supplementary Details
 Seals
 (omit) = Nitrile rubber (NBR) (standard)
 V = Fluorocarbon elastomer (FKM)
 (For additional details and options, see Section H - Clogging Indicators.)
D42
LOW PRESSURE FILTERS
PN#02081318 / 07.19 / FIL1907-2109
Port Configuration - RKM 100, 201, 251 Multiport Head and RKM 400 / 800
Since there are numerous options for machining the ports on the multiport head and the head of the RKM 400 / 800, the general code BZZ is
selected here. In order to determine the position and size of the ports, a 5-digit or a 9-digit code is added as a Supplementary Detail. This is
determined using the table below. Unused ports are indicated by a “0”.
R = Return line port; S = Suction port
S2
R1
S1
R2 R3
S2 R1 S1
R2 R3
S6 S7